Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authentlcatad by tha written
signature{s) of the Liquidator{s}

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
[ ]

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

02809793

Name of Company

L F H Brand Identity Consultants Ltd t/a Iluminating Brands

&We

Steven Leshe Smith, 72 London Road, St Albans, Hertfordshire, AL1 1NS

Peter John Godfrey-Evans, 72 Londen Road, St Albans, Hertfordshire, AL1 1NS

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held-er/summoned for 24 May 2016 pursuant to
section 106 of the Insolvency Act 19886, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s attached) laid
befere it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the company
has been disposed of, and that the-sare-was-done-aceerdingly / no quorum was present at the meeting,

2 gwve notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly-held-en/summoned for 24 May 2016

pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1686, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it
showmng how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the-same-was-done-aeserdmgiy/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at Fleet Place House, 2 Fleet Place, London, EC4AM 7RF

The winding up covers the penod from 20 Apnl 2015 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting {close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

Date 24 May 2016

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

Mercer & Hole
Fleet Place House
2 Fleet Place
London

EC4M 7RF

Ref LFHS50/SLS/PGE/TA/JB

-~
<
[a]
o
2
'_
<
2}

A

28/05/2016 #193
COMPANIES HOUSE




L F H Brand identity Consultants Ltd t/a llluminating Brands
, (In Liquidation)
Jomt Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 20 April 2015 To 24 May 2016

Sof AE £ £
SECURED ASSETS
NIL Rent Deposit NIL
NIL Intellectual Property - patent NIL
- NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain s455 tax due on directers' loan alc 9,773 16
23,142 00 Fixtures, fitings and equipment 15,233 06
71,608 00 Book Debts 65,758 45
71,366 51 Surplus debter collections held by RBS 74,366 51
4,482 60 Cash held in M&H client account 4,482 60
42 606 88 Cash at Bank 42,001 52
Bank Interest Gross 222 08
- 208,837 38
COST OF REALISATIONS
Joint Liguidators’ Fees 61,470 00
Joint Liguidators’ Expenses 90 17
Companies House Searches 500
598 fee 15,000 00
Agents/Valuers Fees {1) 3,239 50
Agents Commission 2,264 96
Legal Fees (1) 500 00
Specific Bonding 312 00
| Storage Costs 227 46
| Re-Direction of Mail 320 00
| Statutory Advertising 423 00
Travel Costs 11 20
‘ Insurance of Assets 174 90
Bank Charges 309 80
- (84,347 99)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
HM Revenue & Customs 7,523 51
(46,036 74) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay 29757 77
- (37,281 28)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(28,521 93) Floating Charge Creditor 27,879 79
e —— (27,879 79)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(102,697 11) Trade & Expense Creditors 20,453 76
(210,568 86) Employees 1,963 35
{19,972 00) HMRC - PAYE/NIC 507875
{23,488 00) HMRC - VAT 586 25
(24,950 78) Landlord 31,217 41
HMRC - Tax on employee clams 28 80
- (59,328 32)
DISTRIBUTIONS
(120 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
- NIL

Page 2 of 3 IPS SQL Ver 502 24 May 2016 09 38




L F H Brand ldentity Consultants Ltd t/a llluminating Brands

(In Liguidation)

Joint qumdators Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 20 April 2015 To 24 May 2016

Page 30f 3

IPS SQL Ver 502

SofAf £ £

(243,149.43) (0.00)
REPRESENTED BY

NIL

(7 Steven Lesle Smith

Joint Liguidator

24 May 2016 09 38




LFH BRAND IDENTITY CONSULTANTS LIMITED
IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ FINAL REPORT

20 APRIL 2015 TO 24 MAY 2016

STEVEN LESLIE SMITH AND PETER GODFREY-EVANS
JOINT LIQUIDATORS

APPOINTED 20 APRIL 2015

mepceh&lple

chartered sccountants

MERCER & HOLE
FLEET PLACE HOUSE
2 FLEET PLACE
LONDON
EC4M 7RF
TEL: 020 7236 2601
FAX: 020 7236 2629




LFH Brand Identity Consultants Limited — in Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liquidators' Final Report
20 April 2015 to 24 May 2016

CONTENTS

1

Statutory Information

2 Account of the Liguidation from 20 Apnil 2015 to 24 May 2016

3 Joint Liquidators' Recelpts and Payments Account

4 Assets

5 Investigations

8 Prescribed Part

7 Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration and Expenses

8 Creditors and Distributions

9 General

APPENDICES

A Joint Liguidators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts

B Summary of Time Costs for the Period 20 Apnil 2015 to 18 March 2016
C Mercer & Hole's Statement of Policy on Fees and Disbursements
D Notices of Final Meetings of Members and Creditors

E Proxy Forms




LFH Brand Identity Consultants Limited ~in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liquidators’ Final Report
20 Apnil 2015 to 24 May 2016

21

31

41

42

Statutory Information

Name LLFH Brand Identity Consultants Limited
(“the Company”)

Company Registered No 02809793

Registered Office cfo Mercer & Hole, 72 London Road, St Albans,
AL1 1NS

Trading address 1%t Floor, 203 Eversholt Street, London, NWA1
1BU

Date of Appointment 20 Apnl 2015

Joint Liguidators Steven Leslie Smith and Peter Godfrey-Evans

Address Mercer & Hole, 72 London Road, St Albans,

Hertfordshire, AL1 1NS

Appointer Members & Creditors

Account of the iquidation from 20 April 2015 to 24 May 2016

This s the final report The purpose of this report 1s to provide the creditors
with an account of the progress of the liquidation for the period 20 April 2015
(date of appointment) to 24 May 2016

Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account

A summary of the Joint Liquidaters’ receipts and payments covenng the
period 20 Apnl 2015 to 24 May 2016 1s attached at Appendix A

Assets

Rent Deposit

A rent deposit was held by the Company's landlord, which was secured by a
rent deposit deed, dated 20 December 2007 and registered at Companies
House on 22 December 2007 The original rent deposit paid by the Company
was £156,300 This however had been diluted over the years through rent
arrears and at the date of hquidation £38,457 was held by the landlord and
included on the director's estimated statement of affars The landlord has a
significant claim in the iquidation for arrears of rent and has deducted the rent
deposit held from his clam

Intellectual Property

The Company's accounts included a figure of £76,161 in respect of
inteltectual property This related to a patent that had been held by the
Company but had been challenged by two very large organisations, resuiting
in the Company losing the appeal and the patent As such, there was no
realisaticn made




LFH Brand Identity Consultants Limited - in Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation
Joint Liguidators’ Final Report
20 April 2015 to 24 May 2016

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

S455 tax due on directors’ loan account

An amount of £7,613 was Included on the estimated statement of affairs in
respect of s455 tax that was due to be refunded by HM Revenue & Customs
("HMRC") on tax paid on an outstanding directors’ loan account An amount
of £9,773 was receved

Fixtures, fittngs and equipment

The estimated statement of affairs included fixtures, fitings and equipment
with a book value of £23,059 This related to items including computer
equpment, specialist printing and copying machines, televisions and office
and miscellaneous furniture

We instructed Langley King, auctioneers and valuers, to seek purchasers for
the Company’s fixtures, fittings and equtpment The initial valuation received
from Langley King suggested that these assets would achieve in the region of
£23,142 1n a forced sale situation This included digital print equipment, being
a Kodak Colour Approval & Laminator (the “Laminator”), which had been
valued at £12,000 This piece of equipment was extremely large and when it
was Initially installed into the property it was necessary to remove a window
and use a crane As such, it was not going to be possible to remove this
without the landlord’s consent to removing the window and also getting
permission of the Local Authority to use a crane In addition, due to the
specialist nature of the Laminator it was uncertain what, if any, interest would
be received

Enguires were made with the landlord as to whether permission would be
granted to take out a window to remove the Laminator and Langley King
made enquiries with potential interested parties as to whether they wished to
make an offer for the Laminator However, due 1o the lack of nterest and the
landlord potentially looking to charge the Liguidators rent whilst the kit
remained n the property, it was considered that it was going to cost the
iquidation estate money without the prospect that a purchaser would be
found The decision was therefore made to formally disclaim the Laminator,
which was served on the landlord on 11 May 2015

In respect of the furniture, equipment and miscellaneous ttems the advice
from Langley King was that they were likely to realise more iIf they remained
in situ  As such, Langley King made enquiries with their contacts and also
placed many of the items on to online auctions in an attempt to seek
purchasers for the goods In addition, some of the former employees made
offers for the computer equipment they had used This led to total
realisations of £15,233

In addition to the Laminator, it was not possible to obtain a purchaser for
certain items that were held on hire purchase with Lombard It was decided
therefare {0 return the equipment to Lombard

Book Debts and surplus debtor collections held by RBSIF

The Company had entered into an invoice discounting agreement with RBS
Invoice Finance Limited ("RBSIF”) on 1 August 2007 This was supported by
fixed and floating charges dated 1 August 2007 and registered at Companies
House on 3 August 2007 When the Company ceased to trade on 27 March
2015, there were outstanding book debts of £238,701 and an amount due to
RBSIF of £151,973, leaving a balance of £86,728 available for the Company




LFH Brand Identity Consultants Limited ~ in Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation
Joint Liquidators’ Final Report
20 Aprl 2015 to 24 May 2016

410

411

412

413

414

4 15

416

Following the Company ceasing to trade, and with the assistance of Mercer &
Hole, the director arranged for all un-invoiced work to be invoiced to
customers This resulted in further invoices of £57,940 being raised, which
were not assigned to RBSIF

Arrangements were also made for settlement agreements to be entered into
between the Company and customers, confirming that on receipt of full
payment from the customers, title of the un-invoiced work would transfer to
them Steps were also taken to collect in as much of the debtor balance prior
to hquidation

A reconciliation of the debtor position was completed following hquidation,
which showed that the total amount outstanding was £144,668, of which
£71,367 had been paid and was held by RBSIF We contacted RBSIF to
make arrangements for the funds to be transferred to the liquidation bank
account and to ascertain whether they would be deducting any termination
costs that they would be entitled to under the invoice discounting agreement
We highlighted to RBSIF the work that had been carried out by us and the
director to ensure that their exposure was covered as quickly as possible
following the Company ceasing to trade This was acknowledged by RBSIF
and they agreed not to deduct any termination costs in the circumstances

We continued to review the Company's online account with RBSIF to monitor
the receipt of funds being paid by debtors, who continued to make payment
into the RBSIF account Further arrangements were made with RBSIF for
these residual funds to be paid into the iquidation bank account

On monitoring the online account, t became apparent that one debtor, for
£37,896, had not paid in the ordinary course of business and in accordance
with the settlement agreement they had signed We contacted this debtor to
chase for payment of the outstanding amount, who advised that they had sent
a cheque to RBSIF We made enquines with RBSIF who confirmed that the
cheque had not been received This was advised to the debtor, who
arranged for the initial cheque to be cancelled and a second cheque to be
forwarded directly to us This cheque was duly received

There remains a balance due from one debtor, which we have been unable to
realise Unfortunately, we did not have the required documentation to be able
to pursue ttis debt Therefore, the remaining balance of £7,543 will be
uncollectable

Cash at Bank

The statement of affairs isted cash at bank of £42,607 Following liquidation,
we wrote to the Company’'s bankers, Royal Bank of Scotland (“RBS"), to
request that the funds held in the Company’s bank account be transferred to
the lquidation bank account We were advised by RBS that the actual
amount held was £42 001 52

The Company had granted fixed and floating charges in favour of RBS,
created on 10 July 2007 and registered at Companies House on 17 July
2007 At the date of iquidation there were two amounts due to RBS for two
loans Before accounting to us for the funds held, RBS deducted the
amounts it was owed totalling £27,879 79




LFH Brand |dentity Consultants Limited —n Creditors' Voluntary Liguidation
Joint Liquidators’ Final Report
20 April 2015 to 24 May 2016

418

419

420

421

422

423

424

425

426

Following appointment, we instructed Machins Solicitors LLP to complete a
review of the RBS charges to check the vahdity of the same The advice
received was that the charges were vald and, as such, we did not dispute
RBS making these deductions

Cash held in M&H Client account

Prior to lquidation, the Company had transferred funds into Mercer & Hole’s
chent account These funds were duly transferred to the hquidation bank
account following appointment

Domain name

We were advised that the Company had a domamn name of LFH ce uk, which
was due t¢ expire on 14 October 2015 As some interest had been received
for this domain name, steps were taken to extend this to ensure that the
domain name did not expire, which incurred a small cost of £34

Enquiries were made with agents to ascertain whether there was any interest
in the domain name and we were advised that it could potentially realise in
the region of £1,500 The decision was made to seek o obtain a purchaser,
which was done via an onhne domain name auction The domain name was
onginally sted on a brdding option  Whilst there was some expression of
interest no bids were received We then listed the domain name as a fixed
price and again, whilst there appeared o be interest in this, no offers were
received

Despite the interest that had been shown and the consideration from agents
that the domain name had some value to the rnight persan no offers were
received The decision was made not to take this any further

Landiord

The Company occupied its trading premises under a ten year and seven
month lease, entered into 1n July 2007 A view on whether the lease had any
value was cbtained, and it was concluded that there was no value In the
lease We therefore formally disclaimed the lease on 10 May 2015, which
was served cn the landlord and the local authornties

Employees

The majonty of the Company's employees were made redundant on 27
March 2015 when the business ceased to trade Four members of staff were
retained to assist with the billing of the un-invoiced work and in the collection
of the outstanding book debts These four employees were made redundant
on 19 Apnl 2015

With the exception of the four retained employees, there were no claims for
arrears of wages as employees had been paid up to 31 March 2015 All
employees had a claim for pay in lieu of notice and those who had been
employed for over two years had redundancy claims, both of which were
unsecured clams Employees also had preferential claims for accrued
holiday pay

Following hquidation, we completed the relevant forms required by the
Redundancy Payments Service ("RPS”) to enable them to process the
employees’ clams We also dealt with queries received from employees by
both email and telephone call, to assist them 1n making ther clam to the
RPS We have also corresponded with the RPS as required to allow them to




LFH Brand Identity Consultants Limited - in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liquidators' Final Report
20 Apnl 2015 to 24 May 2016

427

51

52

61

62

71

72

73

make payment to employees, as well as reviewing the sums paid by the RPS
to employees and agreeing the claim of the RPS and the residual ¢laims of
employees

Unrealised Assels
With the exception of those unreahsed assets mentioned above, all assets
have been realised

Investigations

The Joint Liguidators have a statutory obligation to carry out an investigation
into the affairs of the Company and the conduct of the directors We confirm
that they we have submitted our findings to the Department for Business,
Innovation and Skills In accordance with the Company Directors
Disqualification Act 1986

During our investigations, we did not identify any potential nghts of action
against any party that required any additional investigation

Prescribed Part

In accordance with Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a proportion of
the Company’s net assets are to be set aside for the benefit of the Company’s
unsecured creditors where the Company has granted a floating charge after
16 September 2003

A fixed and floating charge was registered in favour of RBS on 10 July 2007
As the floating charge was dated after 15 September 2003, the provisions of
Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 relating to the prescribed part
applied The net property avallable to the floating charge holder after costs
and preferential creditors amounted to £87,208 and therefore the value of the
prescribed part was calculated at £20,441 62

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration and Expenses

At the first meeting of the creditors on 20 Apnil 2015, a resolution was passed
that the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration should be fixed by reference to the
time properly given by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in
the hquidation The schedule aitached at Appendix B detalls costs for the
period 20 Apnl 2015 to 18 March 2016 of £61,470, which have been incurred
In dealing with the admimistration of this case by the Joint Liquidators and
their staff, together with estimated closing costs of £3,140 This represents
397 10 hours at an average cost of £154 83 per hour As per the receipts and
payments account as Appendix A, the Joint Liguidators' remuneration of
£61,470 have been paid in the perod

A breakdown of the costs detailled in Appendix B is as follows

Adrministration & Planning £11,207 86 - includes time the opening and
maintaining of a liquidation bank account and the ongoing cashiening
requirements, completicn of post appointment tax returns (including reviewing
corporation tax payable and haising with HM Revenue & Customs regarding
tax habihties) and strategic discussions with respect to ongoing matters in the
hguidation




LFH Brand Identity Consultants Limited ~in Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation
Joint Liquidators’ Final Report
20 Aprii 2015 to 24 May 2016

74

75

76

77

78

81

82

83

Creditors £26,900 33 — includes time dealing with ongoing creditor gqueries,
haising with creditors that had goods on site, dealing with queries of
employees, agreeing the clams of employees and making a preferential
distribution, 1ssuing the notice of intended dividend to unsecured creditors,
adjudicating clams received, making the distribution to the unsecured
creditors and drafting the final report to creditors We have also dealt with the
secured creditar and ensuring the validity of thewr claim

A copy of a Creditors’ Guide to Liguidators’ Fees may be downloaded from
http //www mercerhole co uk/creditor-insolvency-guidance Should you
require a hard copy, please telephone Louis Byrne at this office and one will
be forwarded to you

Creditors have nghts to request information about remuneration and
expenses In accordance with Rule 4 49E of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and to
challenge the Joint Liguidators’ remuneration and expenses If they believe
they are excessive In accordance with Rule 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules
1886 Further information can be found wathin the creditors’ guide to
liguidators’ fees referred to above

Expenses incurred and paid during the penod are as detalled in the receipts
and payments account attached at Appendix A, and includes the following
items shown under Joint Liguidators’ expenses

Expense Amount

paid (£)
Domain name renewal 3377
Auction fees 50 40
Land Registry Search 6 00
S0 17

Mercer & Hole's Statement of Policy of Fees and Dishursements i1s attached
at Appendix C

Creditors and Distributions

Secured Creditor

As detalled above, RBS deducted £27,879 79 from the cash at bank before
accounting to us for the balance and have therefore been paid in full for the
sums due to them under their floating charge

Preferential Creditors

According to the statement of affairs, preferential creditor claims in respect of
arrears of wages and holday pay were estimated to be £4603674 We
received claims totalling £37,281 2B A first and final distnbution of 100p was
declared and paid to preferential creditors on 16 December 2015

Unsecured Creditors

The estimated statement of affairs detalled claims from unsecured creditors
totaling £381,677 ©On 18 December 2015 we issued a Notice of Intended
Dividend to those creditors yet to prove therr clams, requesting that they
submit their proof of debt by 18 January 2016




LFH Brand Identity Consultants Limited — i Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liquidators' Final Report
20 April 2015 to 24 May 2016

84

85

oint Liquidator

In total, claims totalling £863,745 29 were received from unsecured creditors
Following a formal adjudication process clams totalling £791,859 92 have
been admitted and £72,155 37 rejected

As advised in paragraph 6 2 above, £20,441 62 was set aside for the benefit
of the Company’s unsecured creditors In addttion, there was a surplus of
funds after discharging the costs of the liguidation, the floating charge creditor
and preferential creditors  The total amount available for unsecured creditors
therefore totals £59,328 32 A first a final dividend of 7 49p in the £ totalling
£59,328 32 was declared to unsecured creditors on 17 March 2016

General

The final meetings of members and creditors were convened for 24 May 2016
and no quorum was present at either meeting

If you require any further information please contact Louis Byrne of this office

24 May 2016




LFH Brand Identity Consultants Limited - in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liguidators' Final Report
20 Aprit 2015 to 24 May 2016

APPENDIX A

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

20 APRIL 2015 TO 24 MAY 2016




- L F H Brand Identity Consultants Ltd t/a [lluminating Brands
(In Liquidation)
Jomt Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
To 24/05/2016

SofAt £ £
SECURED ASSETS
NIL Rent Deposit NIL
NIL Intellectual Property - patent NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain s455 tax due on directors' loan alc 9,773 16
23,142 00 Fixtures, fitings and equipment 15,233 06
71,608 00 Book Debts 65,758 45
71,366 51 Surplus debtor coliections held by RBS 71,366 51
4,482 80 Cash held in M&H client account 4 482 60
42 606 88 Cash at Bank 42 001 52
Bank Interest Gross 222 08
208,837 38
COST OF REALISATIONS
Joint Liguidators' Fees 61,470 00
Joint Liquidators’ Expenses 90 17
Companies House Searches 500
598 fee 15,000 00
Agents/Vaivers Fees (1) 3,239 50
Agents Commission 2,264 96
Legal Fees (1) 500 00
Specific Bonding 312 00
Storage Costs 227 48
Re-Direction of Mail 320 00
Statutory Advertising 423 00
Travel Costs 11 20
Insurance of Assets 174 90
Bank Charges 309 80
{84,347 99)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
HM Revenue & Customs 7,623 51
(46,036 74) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay 29,757 77
(37,281 28)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(28,521 93) Floating Charge Creditor 2787979
(27,879 79)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(102,697 11) Trade & Expense Creditors 20,453 76
(210,568 86) Employees 1,963 35
(19,972 00) HMRC - PAYE/NIC 5078 75
(23,488 00) HMRC - VAT 586 25
{24,850 78) Landlord 31,217 41
HMRC - Tax on employee claims 28 80
(58,328 32)
DISTRIBUTIONS
(120 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL

Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 502 24 May 2016 10 04




L F H Brand ldentity Consultants Ltd t/a llluminating Brands
. {In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
To 24/05/2016

SofAL £ £

(243,149 43) (0.00)

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 502 24 May 2016 1004




LFH Brand Identity Consultants Limited — in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liguidators’ Final Report
20 April 2015 to 24 May 2016

APPENDIX B

SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD
20 APRIL 2015 TO 18 MARCH 2016




Name LFH Brand Identity Consultants Limited - In liquidation

Summary of Office Holdors' Fees

From 19 Aprit 2015
To 18 March 2016
Time Costs

The followng 15 8 summary of the ime costs Incurred by the Office Holders end thew staff o the admirisiration of his matler In the panad referred to above It sheuld be reag
In congunction with the Qftice Helders' raport for the period

Work undertaken

dminfstration & Plannin
Strategy and Planning

Compllance & Statutory
Proposals to Creditors
Statement of Affaira
Dlractor/Debtor Communication
Post App¢intment Tax & VAT
Closing

Invesilgations
Dfrectors D Reports
SIP2 Investigations
Other Investigations

Realisation of Assets

Cash & Penslion Policies
Debtors

Property Assels

Chattel Assets

Stock and WIP [Inc ROT)
Intangible Assets

IPAs/IPOs and VA contributions
Claims Litigation

Sale of Bysiness

Trading

Trading Management
Tradlng Furchases
Trading - Sales
Trading Employees
Trading Landiord

Creditors

Secured Creditor

Creditors

Pre Appointment Tax 8 VAT
Employcos
Creditorg'/Shareholders’ Meetings
Landiord

Penslon Schemes

Credltors Committees
Shareholders

Estimated Further Costs to Close

Totals

Notes

All costs arg shown excluding VAT and include an element of undrawn work in progress

Partner Manager  Other Senlor Assistantand Total Time Time Costs Average
Professional Support Staff Hourly Rate
Hrs Hrs Hrs Hrs Hrs £ £
400 1160 - 500 2060 4,302 00 208 83
410 545 135 2540 36 30 4,807 27 132 43
020 4 00 . 450 870 1,331 00 152 69
020 17¢ 145 070 408 876 50 167 04
010 - 0868 078 9109 11878
860 2278 250 36 28 7043 11207 88
080 . - 080 306 C0 37500
0380 130 040 1150 1400 143200 102 28
010 840 040 14 30 24 20 307000 126 86
170 1070 080 25 80 39 0¢ 4,802 00
- . 020 260 2 80 22300 7984
140 1725 050 720 26 35 4760 00 180 85
020 250 180 430 713 50 18593
480 1080 240 3760 55 80 7,174 31 12803
oec - 040 100 2561 00 25100
110 080 . 2220 24 20 2,208 00 94 08
819 3145 310 7160 114 25 15,419 81
200 180 . 470 460 1,188 Q0 260 43
740 17 40 1560 43 53 60 83 6,668 83 124 40
070 - ¢ 40 130 240 408 00 170 00
oX-10] 1280 540 2780 47 10 5818 50 12568
780 14 50 - 100 2300 7,845 00 34109
290 750 . 010 10 50 2869 50 254 24
- 030 - 180 1.80 173 50 9132
2100 54 20 830 1593 159 33 26,900 33
150 11 50 - 100 14 00 314000 224 29
40 80 130 60 15 00 210 51 397 07 E 81,47000 £ 154 83

It should also be noted that the Oifice Holders' Fees and other

expenses mcluded in their Abstract of Receipts & Payments, may include irrecoverable VAT where the tnsalvent was not formerly registered for VAT

During the pericd covered by this repor, the maximum hourly charge oul f8ies have been

Partner

Meanager

Other Semvor Professional
Asststant and Support Staff

To September

2015

£
378
260
140
120

From
October
2015
£

380
280
145
120

Oct-15




LFH Brand identity Consultants Limited — in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liquidators’ Final Report
20 Apnl 2015 to 24 May 2016

APPENDIX C

MERCER & HOLE’S STATEMENT OF POLICY ON
FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS




.+

MERCER & HOLE
STATEMENT OF POLICY ON FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS IN INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS
1 Introduction
This statement has been prepared in accordance with the guidelines set out in Statement of Insolvency Practice % 1ssued by the Association of Business
Recavery Protessionals {R3) as at 1 December 2015
The following informaton appiies to all appointments of panners or siall of Mercer & Hole Chartered Accountants to act as any of the following
Liguidator Receiver, Adminlsirator or Administrative Recever of a Limied Company

Trustee in Bankrupicy
Supervizor of an Individual, Company or Partnership Veluniary Arrangement

When acting as a Nominea, the provisions of the Insolvency Act require thal the emount of the fees payable to the office holder be spetified within the
Debtors Proposal  Such fees will navariheless be fixed to take account of the office holaer's expeciad tme cosls ansing s refarred to below

Policy on fees

The insolvency Act and Rules 1986 set out the basis an which office ho'ders’ fees may be fixed For datalled information on the basls on which fees can
be charged and crediters nghts to information please refer to the relevent credtars guides 1 insolvency pracitoners' fees on the Restructunng and
Insolvency section of our website al www mercerhole co ukicreditor Insclvency-guidance Unless otherwise agreed we will charge our fees by referance
to time costs a3 incurred and will be pard monthly Whera required our fees will be subject to estimales agresd appropriately wilh crediors before the
foes are pad Partners and staff book their ime to each assignment using units of six minuies charged at the firm s usual ratles apphcabie at the ume the
work 8 camed oyl Rales are generally reviewed annually and may e varied from time 1o time Any changes wil be nollied in the next rapon to
mempers and ¢reditors as approprate

From 28 September 2015 the maximum standard rates® applicable are - Grade E
Partner 380
Director 320
Manager 280
Other Senior Professional 145
Assistant and Support Staf{ 120

Ratas vary between indlviduals, reflecting expenence and qualification For centain more complex tasks Mercer & Hole may seak ta apply a higher rate
in respect of work to be undertaken but subject to prior suthonsation in sccordance with the Act Charge out rales incorpaorate a charge for the firm's
overheads but thase do not incorporate the costs of secretarfal, administretive and cashlenng services which are charged separately All rates ore
subject te the rale of VAT ruling at the date of invoicing

Ex3

Disburgements

Sundry disbursements are spit inte two categones catagory 1 are charges directly atiributable 1o this case and ere in respect of payment to a thrd
party Category 2 disbursaments aithough they are also dirsctly attnbutable to this case wilt not be directly payable to a third pary since they ropresent
shared or allocated ¢osts Disbursemants will be charged in the accordance with the following standard provisions which maybe revised with changes
nolified 10 creditors on the same basia as set out above for fees All disbursements ars subject to the rate of VAT ruling at the date of invoicing

Catenory 1 Disbursemants

Creinary Correspondence No charge is levied for stalionery or postage
Circulars & Reports A charge for UK postags of each copy as follows based upon estimated average costs
As Nomines In a Veluntary Arrangement £ 148
Administretors Proposals £ 148
Progress and Final reports £ 112
Posl Sectlen 88 Mesting information pack £ oM
Internshonal pastage 8 recharged at cost
Travel & Subsisience Any properly rermbursed expenseas are rechargeable
Catepo ol ments
Qrdinary Correspendsnces No charge 18 levied for siattonery or postage
Circulars & Reports A charge for production of each copy of a circular or raport may be made as follows based on estimated average
cOoBts
As Nomlinee [n a Volurntary Arrangement £ 540
Administratars Proposails i 640
Progress and Final reports £ 200
Post Section 88 Meeting information pace £ 110
For storage £ B 58 per box per annum, being calculated at an estimated average cost including 15% for storage and
handling cost
For box destruction £ 4 B0 per box which includes contractora charges and an estimate in respect of the firm's handiing costs
Teavel The firm currentty charges £0 45 per mile where ataff use thew own cars in connection wilh fravel cn

an assignmeont This rate changes from time to time but will not excesd the approved milegge rate
sal down by HM Revenus and Cusloms

4 Authorlsing Bodles

Peter Godfrey-Evans, Chns Laughton, Steve Smith and Henry Page are licensed to act a9 Insolvency Pracitioners in the UK undar the authonty of the
Institute of Chartared Accountantis in England & Wales and each holds an enabling bond for ihe purpose of recelving appoln'ments undar ther iicences

MERGCER & HOLE Dac 2016




LFH Brand ldentity Consultants Limited - 1n Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liquidators’ Final Report
20 April 2015 to 24 May 2016

APPENDIX D

NOTICES OF FINAL MEETINGS OF MEMBERS AND CREDITORS




e

NOTICE TO CREDITORS OF FINAL MEETING OF CREDITORS
UNDER SECTION 106 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

IN THE MATTER OF L F H BRAND IDENTITY CONSULTANTS LTD T/A ILLUMINATING
BRANDS- IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

A final meeting of Creditors of the above named company has been summoned by the Joint
Liquidators for the purposes of

(1) Having an account laid before the creditors and receiving the report of the Joint
Liquidators showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted and its
property disposed of and hearing any explanations that may be given by the Joint
Ligudators

(2) To approve the release of the Joint Liquidators from office

The meeting will be held as follows

Date Tuesday 24 May 2016
Time 10 3Cam
Place Mercer & Hole, Fleet Place House, 2 Fleet Place, London, EC4M 7RF

A proxy form i1s enclosed which must be lodged with me not later than 12 00 hours on the business
day prior to the meeting, 23 May 2016, to entitle you to vote by proxy at the meeting

Dated 18 March 2016

Ste
Joint Liquidator




K J

NOTICE TO MEMBERS OF FINAL MEETING OF MEMBERS
UNDER SECTION 106 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

IN THE MATTER OF L F H BRAND IDENTITY CONSULTANTS LTD T/A ILLUMINATING
BRANDS- IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

A final meeting of Members of the above named company has been summoned by the Joint
Ligudators for the purposes of

(1) Hawving an account laid before the members and receiving the report of the Joint
Liquidators showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted and its

property disposed of and hearing any explanations that may be given by the Joint
Liguidators

(2) To approve the release of the Joint Liguidators frem office

The meeting will be held as follows

Date Tuesday 24 May 2016
Time 10 15am
Place Mercer & Hole, Fleet Place House, 2 Fleet Place, London, EC4M 7RF

A proxy form 1s enclosed which must be lodged with me not later than 12 00 hours on the business
day prior to the meeting, 23 May 2016, to entitle you to vote by proxy at the meeting

Dated 18 March 2016

Jaint Liquidatd




»*

LFH Brand ldentity Consultants Limited — in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liquidators’ Final Report
20 Apnil 2015 to 24 May 2016

APPENDIX E

PROXY FORMS




Rule 8.1

Please insert name of
person {who must be 18 or
over) or the chairman of
the meeting (see note
below) If you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the
circumstances that your
first cholce 1s unable to
attend please state the
nama(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
1S only to vote as directed
1e he has no discretion

Any other resolutions which
the proxy-holder s to
propose or vote in favour of
or against should be set
out In numbered
paragraphs In the space
provided below paragraph

1 If more room is required
please use the other side
of this form

This form must be
signed

Only to be completed If the
member has not signed in
pearson

Remember there may be
resolutions on the other
side of the form

Insolvency Act 1986

Form
Proxy (Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation) 8.5

L F H BRAND iDENTITY CONSULTANTS LTD -IN
CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Name of member

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

2

3

| appoint the above person to be my/the member's proxy holder at the final meeting of
members to be held on 24 May 2018 or at any adjournment of that meeting The
proxy holder 1s to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution
for which no specific instruction I1s given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions
*Delete as applicable

1 That the Joint Liquidators’ be released from office,
*For/Against

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with member or relationship to member or other authority for signature

Please note that If you nominate the chairman of the meeting to be your proxy-
holder he will either be the current liquidator or his representative.




Rule 8.1

Please insent name of
persan {who must be 18 or
over) or the chaiman of
the meeting {see note
betow) if you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy hotders in the
circumstances that your
first choice 1$ unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
1$ only to vote as directed
18 he has no discretion

Any other resolutions which
tha proxy-heolder s to
propose or vote 1n favour of
or agamnst should be set
out In numbered
paragraphs in the space
provided below paragraph

1 If more room 1s required
please use the other side
of this form

This form must be
signed

Only to be completed if the
member has not signed in
person

Remember there may be
resolutions on the pther
side of the form

Insolvency Act 1986

Form I

Proxy (Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation) 8.5

L F H BRAND IDENTITY CONSULTANTS LTD T/A
ILLUMINATING BRANDS-IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY
LIQUIDATION

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

2

3

I appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
credrtors to be held on 24 May 2016 or at any adjournment of that meeting The proxy
holder 1s to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution for
which no specific instruction i1s given, may vote or abstain at hisfher discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions
*Dalete as applicable

1 That the Joint Liguidators' be released from office,
*For/Against

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with member or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Please note that if you nominate the chairman of the meeting to be your proxy-
holder he will either be the current liquidator or his representative



